

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION – SECOND DEPARTMENT**

Clarke, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Town of Newburgh, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appellate Division

Docket No. 2024-11753

Orange County

Index No. EF002460-2024

**BRIEF OF THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
CLARKE, ET AL.**

Robert Brent Ferguson
N.Y. Bar No. 4890620
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
bferguson@campaignlegalcenter.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Argument	2
	A. Voting Rights Acts at the federal and state level uniformly prohibit vote dilution.....	2
	B. Federal and state courts have affirmed the constitutionality of the CVRA and WVRA, and the NYVRA is similarly constitutional.	8
	C. The trial court’s order was patently overbroad.	18
III.	Conclusion	23

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	3, 7, 14
<i>AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp. v. N.Y. State Department of Health</i> , 227 A.D.3d 1286 (3d Dept. 2024)	18
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	16
<i>Gimenez v. Franklin County</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1343 (2024).....	12
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2807 (2020).....	11
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , 786 F. App’x 705 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11, 14
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	19
<i>In re Cohn</i> , 849 N.Y.S.2d 271 (2007)	20
<i>Matter of Owner Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. N.Y. State Department of Transportation</i> , 40 N.Y.3d 55 (2023)	19
<i>Pico Neighborhood Association v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 534 P.3d 54 (Cal. 2023)	8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 22, 23
<i>Portugal v. Franklin County</i> , 530 P.3d 994 (Wash. 2023)	5, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	2
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	21, 22
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 660 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	5, 10, 13, 14
<i>Soto Palmer v. Hobbs</i> , 686 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (W.D. Wash. 2023), <i>cert. denied before judgment sub nom. Trevino v. Palmer</i> , 144 S. Ct. 873 (2024).....	8
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	7, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	17
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	21

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)3, 6

Cal. Elec. Code § 14026(d).....4

Cal. Elec. Code § 140275, 6, 9

Cal. Elec. Code § 14028(a).....6, 15

Cal. Elec. Code § 14028(c).....7, 9

Cal. Elec. Code § 140329

Cal. Elec. Code §§ 14027–283

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-368i(a)(9)4

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-368j(a)(2)(A).....6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-368j(b).....5

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-368j.....3

Minn. Stat. § 200.54(2)(b)6

Minn. Stat. § 200.54(2).....3, 5

Minn. Stat. § 200.52(7).....4

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-204(3).....17

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-204(5).....4

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206.....3

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(2)(a).....5

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(2)(a)–(b).....6, 15

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(2)(b)15

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(2)(b)(i)(B)6

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(2)(c)(viii).....7

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206(5)(a)(ii).....17

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-222.....18

Or. Rev. Stat. § 255.400(3).....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 255.405	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 255.405(1)(a).....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-125	4
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-126(A)	5
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-126.....	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.010(6).....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.030(1)(b).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.030	3, 11
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.030(1).....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.030(5).....	7, 11

Other Authorities

ACLU Connecticut, Written Testimony Supporting [Connecticut VRA] (2023), https://www.acluct.org/sites/default/files/field_documents/acluct_2023_written_testimony_supporting_sb_1226_ctvra.pdf	3
Ruth M. Greenwood & Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Voting Rights Federalism</i> , 73 Emory L. J. 299 (2023).....	7
